NET CAPITAL INVESTED 339.289 228.716
Capital issued 25.286 25.371
Other reserves 127.823 123.799
Profits/(Losses) carried-forward 6.585 (1.287)
Profit/(Loss) for the period 11.693 16.726
Group share capital and reserves 171.386 164.610
Minority interests 32.688 32.850
Shareholders' equity 204.075 197.459
Short term financial receivables (1.132) (1.420)
Liquid assets (28.390) (28.037)
Long term financial payables 13.449 16.409
Long term financial receivables (2.225) (2.302)
Short term financial payables 57.709 46.607
NET FINANCIAL DEBT NET OF  IFRS 16 EFFECT 39.410 31.256
Short term lease liabilities 14.098
Long term lease liabilities 81.706
NET FINANCIAL POSITION 135.214 31.256
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND NET FINANCIAL INDEBTEDNESS 339.290 228.716

(2) The Reclassified Balance Sheet shows measures used by the Management to monitor and asses the
financial performances of the Group. These are measures generally adopted in the practice of financial
communication, directly reconcilable to the IFRS statements but not identified as accounting measures in the
IFRS context and, therefore, not subject to any audit by the Auditors’ Company.

 10

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(In thousands of Eur) FY 19 FY 18

OPENING BALANCE  28.037  22.809

Profit before taxes  21.806  28.797

Amortizations, provisions and depreciations  28.028  13.682
Accruals (availments) of long term provisions and post employment
benefits ( 1.119) ( 281)

Taxes ( 13.144) ( 9.845)

Financial incomes and financial charges  3.295  850

Change in operating assets and liabilities ( 19.625) ( 7.677)

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ASSETS  19.241  25.526

Increase (decrease) in intangible fixed assets ( 1.813) ( 1.257)

Increase (decrease) in tangible fixed assets ( 7.847) ( 6.657)

Increase (-)/ Decrease (+) in Right of use assets ( 1.119)

Investments and Write-downs (-)/Disinvestments and Revaluations (+)

CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES ( 10.779) ( 7.914)
Other changes in reserves and profit carried-forward to
shareholders'equity ( 976)  1.820

Proceeds (repayment) of financial payments  8.143 ( 14.398)

Proceeds (+)/ repayment (-) of lease payables (IFRS 16) ( 12.435)

Increase (decrease) financial receivables  454  1.044

Financial incomes and financial charges ( 3.295) ( 850)

CASH FLOW GENERATED (ABSORBED) BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES ( 8.109) ( 12.384)

CLOSING BALANCE  28.390  28.037

 11

AEFFE S.P.A. INCOME STATEMENT (3)

(In thousands of Eur)
FY 19 IFRS
16 effect
included

 %
FY 19 net of

IFRS 16
effect

 % FY 18  %

 Chg.% FY 19
IFRS 16

included vs FY
18

 Chg.% FY 19 net
of IFRS 16 effect

vs FY 18

Revenues from sales and services 161.947   100,0% 161.947   100,0% 175.976   100,0% (8,0%) (8,0%)

Other revenues and income 8.384   5,2% 8.384   5,2% 5.876   3,3% 42,7% 42,7%

Total Revenues 170.331   105,2% 170.331   105,2% 181.852   103,3% (6,3%) (6,3%)

Changes in inventories (3.743)   (2,3%) (3.743)   (2,3%) (503)   (0,3%) 643,5% 643,5%

Raw materials costs (61.184)   (37,8%) (61.184)   (37,8%) (65.441)   (37,2%) (6,5%) (6,5%)

Service costs (47.822)   (29,5%) (47.822)   (29,5%) (51.212)   (29,1%) (6,6%) (6,6%)

Costs for use of third parties (11.425)   (7,1%) (13.658)   (8,4%) (17.075)   (9,7%) (33,1%) (20,0%)

Personnel (30.067)   (18,6%) (30.067)   (18,6%) (29.245)   (16,6%) 2,8% 2,8%

Other operating costs (1.969)   (1,2%) (1.969)   (1,2%) (2.086)   (1,2%) (5,6%) (5,6%)

Total operating costs (156.210)   (96,5%) (158.443)   (97,8%) (165.562)   (94,1%) (5,6%) (4,3%)

EBITDA 14.120   8,7% 11.888   7,3% 16.290   9,3% (13,3%) (27,0%)

Total Amortization and Write-downs (4.792)   (3,0%) (2.965)   (1,8%) (2.233)   (1,3%) 114,6% 32,8%

EBIT 9.329   5,8% 8.923   5,5% 14.057   8,0% (33,6%) (36,5%)

Total Financial Income /(expenses) (1.212)   (0,7%) (716)   (0,4%) (837)   (0,5%) 44,8% (14,5%)

Profit before taxes 8.116   5,0% 8.207   5,1% 13.219   7,5% (38,6%) (37,9%)

Taxes (2.978)   (1,8%) (2.996)   (1,8%) (4.439)   (2,5%) (32,9%) (32,5%)

Net Profit 5.138   3,2% 5.211   3,2% 8.781   5,0% (41,5%) (40,7%)

(3) EBITDA – Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization – is represented by the operating result gross
of provisions and amortization. EBITDA as defined is a measure used by the Company's Management to monitor and
evaluate its operating performance and it is not identified as an accounting measure in the context of both Italian
Accounting Standards and IFRS and, therefore, is not subject to any audit procedure by the Auditors’ Company.

 12

AEFFE S.P.A. RECLASSIFIED BALANCE SHEET (4)

(In thousands of Eur) FY 19 FY 18